issued by the Ministry of Finance of the PRC, as proportionate consolidation is no longer allowed. In order to maintain

comparability of the financial information prepared in accordance with CAS and IFRS, the directors has changed the

accounting policy for jointly controlled entities under IFRS as well and equity method has been retrospectively applied

and financial statements of comparable periods have been restated. The change in accounting policy does not affect

the profit and reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company in the consolidated financial statement for

each period presented.

75Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

75Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

2 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(d) Change in accounting policies for jointly controlled entities (Continued)

Change in accounting policies for jointly controlled entities on the Group’s financial positions for 2007 is as follows:

 As at 31 December 2007, Change in  As at 31 December

The Group as previously reported  accounting policies 2007, as restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments in jointly

 controlled entities – 1,626,936 1,626,936

Other non-current assets 9,280,268 (1,066,916) 8,213,352

Current assets 12,176,384 (1,753,692) 10,422,692

Total assets 21,456,652 (1,193,672) 20,262,980

Non-current liabilities 698,344 (57,297) 641,047

Current liabilities 9,141,851 (1,135,370) 8,006,481

Total liabilities 9,840,195 (1,192,667) 8,647,528

Equity attributable to the

 equity holders of the Company 9,334,171 – 9,334,171

Minority interests 2,282,286 (1,005) 2,281,281

Total equity  11,616,457 (1,005) 11,615,452

76 Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

76 Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

2 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(d) Change in accounting policies for jointly controlled entities (Continued)

Change in accounting policies for jointly controlled entities on the Group’s financial positions and operating results for

2008 are as follows:

 As at 31 December 2008, Change in As at 31 December

The Group as previously reported accounting policies  2008, as restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments in jointly

 controlled entities – 1,634,846 1,634,846

Other non-current assets 8,448,202 (1,418,814) 7,029,388

Current assets 11,777,779 (1,373,199) 10,404,580

Total assets 20,225,981 (1,157,167) 19,068,814

Non-current liabilities 562,801 (303,405) 259,396

Current liabilities 9,825,239 (852,589) 8,972,650

Total liabilities 10,388,040 (1,155,994) 9,232,046

Equity attributable to the

 equity holders of the Company 7,989,332 – 7,989,332

Minority interests 1,848,609 (1,173) 1,847,436

Total equity 9,837,941 (1,173) 9,836,768

 For the year ended  For the year ended

 31 December 2008, Change in 31 December 2008 ,

 as previously reported accounting policies as restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 41,019,100 (5,942,940) 35,076,160

Profit before income tax 1,310,309 (124,589) 1,185,720

Profit for the year, attributable

 to equity holders of the Company  568,569 – 568,569

77Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

77Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

2 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(d) Change in accounting policies for jointly controlled entities (Continued)

Change in accounting policies for jointly controlled entities on the Group’s financial positions and operating results for

2009 are as follows:

 As at 31 December

 2009, proportionate Change in As at 31 December

The Group consolidation accounting policies 2009, equity method

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments in jointly

 controlled entities – 1,798,942 1,798,942

Other non-current assets 9,901,655 (1,551,975) 8,349,680

Current assets 12,653,343 (1,600,471) 11,052,872

Total assets 22,554,998 (1,353,504) 21,201,494

Non-current liabilities 3,214,440 (268,844) 2,945,596

Current liabilities 8,634,374 (1,082,807) 7,551,567

Total liabilities 11,848,814 (1,351,651) 10,497,163

Equity attributable to the

 equity holders of

 the Company 8,646,641 – 8,646,641

Minority interests 2,059,543 (1,853) 2,057,690

Total equity 10,706,184 (1,853) 10,704,331

 For the year ended

  31 December 2009,  For the year ended

 proportionate Change in  31 December 2009,

 consolidation accounting policies  equity method

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 31,941,590 (4,306,548) 27,635,042

Profit before income tax 900,791 (111,288) 789,503

Profit for the year, attributable

 to equity holders of the Company 424,564 – 424,564

78 Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

78 Sinotrans Limited   Annual Report 2009

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below.

These polices have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiaries made

up to 31 December.

(b) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has the power to govern the